

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

TO THE

LAWS AND RESOLVES,

Passed by the Legislature of 1850.

A.

PUBLIC.

Administrators and executors, property in the hands of, may be insured,	158
executors or heirs at law, may become parties to bills in equity,	140
Aliens, lands held by, title by descent,	197
Ashes, pot and pearl, penalty for shipping, before inspected,	197
Attachment, certain property exempt from,	204

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.

Academy, Calais, to incorporate,	569
East Pittston, to incorporate,	438
Gorham, changed to a female seminary,	518
Lebanon, changed to a female seminary,	542
Mattanawcook, name of Lincoln High School changed to,	449
Union, trustees of, authorized to dispose of their property,	542
Agricultural and Horticultural Society, North Aroostook, to incorporate,	455
Society, North Kennebec, certain towns annexed to,	493
Appropriations for expenditures of government, 447,	581
Aqueduct Company, Milltown, to incorporate,	568
Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railroad Company, capital stock increased,	442
Atlantic Bank, to incorporate,	569
Augusta, city of, act of incorporation amended,	441
authorized to aid in the construction of the Kennebec and	
Portland Railroad,	530
defining the powers of justices of the peace in, in certain	
cases,	477
RESOLVES.	

Academy, Anson, half township of land granted to,	232
Calais, half township of land granted to,	276
Cherryfield, half township of land granted to,	233
Dennysville, in favor of,	245

IN	DEX.

Academy, Farmington, half township of land granted to,	232
Fryeburg, half township of land granted to,	232
Gould's, in Belfast, half township of land granted to,	227
Hampden, half township of land granted to,	255
St. Albans, half township of land granted to,	277
Academies and colleges, for the collection of statistics relative to,	230
Accounts against the state, 223, 249	, 282
for the payment of, 226,	253
Agricultural productions of Passamaquoddy Indians, for payment of bounties on,	233
Aroostook county, in favor of the treasurer of,	217
Augusta, city of, valuation,	275

В.

۰.

PUBLIC.

Bail for offenses punishable by confinement in the state prison,	135
Bank commissioners, duty of, relative to examining into the condition of mu-	
tual fire insurance companies, repealed,	155
Bath, salary of judge of municipal court,	158
Board of Education, their election, powers and duties,	181
Bonds of constables, in plantations organized for election purposes, how made,	
executed and approved,	156
Bridge and turnpike corporations, relative to,	159
Bridges and turnpikes, relative to the surrender of, to public uses,	196
Brunswick, municipal court established in,	190

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.

Back Cove creck, in the town of Milbridge, dyke allowed to be constructed	
across,	450
Bangor and Orono Railroad, additional to establish,	537
Bangor Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	576
Bank, Atlantic, to incorporate,	569
of Bangor, time extended for maintaining suits, &c.,	563
Commercial, capital stock increased,	457
Exchange, to incorporate,	456
Kenduskeag, capital stock reduced,	445
Lincoln, capital stock increased,	460
Maine, further time for closing the concerns of, granted,	457
Manufacturers' and Traders', capital stock increased,	493
Merchants', of Bangor, to incorporate,	456
Richmond, to incorporate,	575
South Berwick, authorized to receive money on deposit and loan the	
same as a savings institution,	476
Union, at Brunswick, to incorporate,	469
Waterville, to incorporate,	446
Weskeag, to incorporate,	475
Baptist meeting house, first, in Bath, authorizing the sale of,	565
Bates Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	494
Bath, city of, act relative to bowling alleys in, repealed,	459
authorized to aid in the construction of the Kennebec and	
Portland Railroad,	530
Belfast, city of, to incorporate,	496
Marine Railway, to incorporate,	451
school districts in, to make valid the doings of,	452
Benevolent Society, Damariscotta, Baptist, to incorporate,	470
Benton, name of the town of Sebasticook changed to,	446

· GG

Boston and Portland Tolegraph Company, to incorporate, Bowdoinham, town of, authorized to aid in the construction of the Kenne-	
bec and Portland Railroad,	
Bridge Company, Dresden Neck, additional to incorporate,	515
Hemlock Island, to incorporate,	544
Narrows, at Bethel, to incorporate,	513
over Addroscoggin river, additional to incorporate,	449
Bridgton, town of, authorized to assess a tax,	567
Brooklin, town of, valuation and state tax corrected,	435
Brunswick, part of Freeport annexed to,	543
authorized to aid in constructing the Kennebec and Portland	
Railroad,	530
Buckfield Branch Railroad, number of directors,	581
Bucksport, part of annexed to Orrington,	519
RESOLVES.	

RESOLVES.

Babcock, Mrs. James W., in favor of,	247
Baring and Houlton road, for the repair of,	216, 288
Bartleit, Nehemiah, in favor of,	281
Bemis, Thaddeus, land agent authorized to release certain lots to,	219
Brewer, in favor of the town of,	248
Bridge, Portsmouth, relative to,	246
across Chesley brook, in Mattamiscontis, for rebuilding,	234
Fish river, for building,	231
Mattawamkeag river, for repairing,	215
Moose river, for building,	287
Bruce, Charles, county commissioners of Penobscot authorized to audit	cer-
tain accounts of,	230
Bucksport, valuation of the town of,	278

С.

Cities, additional powers given to,	140
Collection of taxes, form of warrant from assessors to collector,	261
Constables' bonds, in plantations organized for election purposes, how made,	
executed and approved,	156
Corporations prohibited from contracting debts beyond a certain amount,	141
County attorneys, appointed by the court, how paid,	189
County attorney, Hancock county, salary increased,	155
Kennebec county, salary increased,	142
Oxford county, salary increased,	145
Penobscot county, salary increased,	150
County commissioners, compensation, settlement of accounts, &c.,	200
duty of, relative to the surrender of toll bridges and	
turnpikes,	196
fees and expenses incurred in settling land damages,	
occasioned by railroads, how paid,	199
Court, district, times of holding, in Franklin county,	144
February term in Waldo county,	159
municipal, in Bath, salary of judge,	158
Brunswick, established,	190
Rockland, established,	146
supreme judicial, further powers granted to, in cases of divorce,	150
for the publication of the decisions of,	151

IN	DEX.

Court, supreme judicial, may grant reviews in civil actions commenced and	
determined in the town courts for Waldo county,	153
Courts of probate may allow property in the hands of executors to be insured,	158
supreme judicial and district, may grant reviews in the proceedings	
for the location of public lots,	156
town, additional establishing,	144

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.

Calais Academy, to incorporate,	569
city of, to incorporate,	550
Cape Elizabeth Wharf and Marine Railway, to incorporate,	495
Canaan, certain lands set off from, and annexed to Clinton,	487
Canton, part of the town of Hartford annexed to,	488
Chelsea, town of, to incorporate,	507
City of Augusta, to amend the act incorporating,	441
Bath, act relative to bowling alleys in, repealed,	459
Belfast, to incorporate,	496
Calais, to incorporate,	550
Gardiner, additional to incorporate,	576
authorized to regulate the harbor, in said city,	564
Hallowell, to incorporate,	584
Portland, additional to incorporate,	458
authorized to grant further aid in the construction of	the
Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railroad,	461
Clark Steam Mill Company, to incorporate,	512
Cobscook Ferry Company, to incorporate,	495
Commercial Bank, capital stock increased,	457
Conference Society, East Maine, to incorporate,	443
County commissioners of Franklin, authorized to reassess certain taxes,	519
Crystal Ice Company, to incorporate,	477

RESOLVES.

Calais Academy, half township of land granted to,	276
artillery gun house in, relative to,	233
Chesley brook, in Mattamiscontis, for rebuilding bridge over,	234
Chester, in favor of the town of,	256, 275
Cherryfield Acadmey, half township of land granted to,	233
Clay, Jonathan, county commissioners of Penobscot authorized to audit of	er-
tain accounts of,	. 230
Clerk hire, of state treasurer,	243
Clerks employed in assessing a state tax, for paymennt of,	283
Civil government,	319
Colleges and academies, for the collection of statistics relative to,	230
Constitution, amendment of, relative to the meeting of the legislature,	242
County tax, 214, 2	215, 217
commissioners of Penobscot, certain powers granted to,	230
Courts, judicial, in favor of reorganizing,	283
supreme judicial, relative to the reports of,	229
Currier, Oliver L., in favor of,	227

D.

Debts of corporations limited,	141
Decisions of supreme judicial court, for the publication of,	161
District court, times of holding in Franklin county,	144

IND	EX.
2117	TATE

	159 150 135
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.	
Dam Company, Grand Falls, on the Passadumkeag river, to incorporate, additional,	$470 \\ 565$
Damariscotta Baptist Benevolent Society, to incorporate,	470
Railroad Company, to incorporate,	478
river, authorizing the building a pier and wharf on,	484
Dresden Neck Bridge Company, additional to incorporate,	515
Dyke across Back Cove creek in Milbridge, allowed to be constructed,	450
RESOLVES.	
Dead River road, for the repair of,	280
Dennysville Academy, in favor of,	245
Dickey, William, in favor of,	244
E.	
PUBLIC.	
Education of youth, providing for,	162
board of, and secretary, their election, powers and duties,	181
Equity, bills in, administrators, executors or heirs at law, may become par	
ties, &c., <i>Estates</i> of insane persons under guardianship, relative to,	140 154
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.	
East Maine Conference Society, to incorporate,	443
East Pittston Academy, to incorporate,	438
East Thomaston, name of the town of, changed to Rockland,	453
Eastern Steamboat Company, to incorporate,	444
Eastport Hotel Company, to incorporate,	445
Elections in the city of Portland, concerning, 571	1, 572
Exchange Bank, to incorporate,	456
	7,581
European and North American Railway Company, to incorporate,	521
RESOLVES.	
Eames, Manly, in favor of,	213
Eastbrook, in favor of the town of,	244
Eaton, Henry F. and Joseph E., in favor of,	221
Emerson, William, in favor of,	227
European and North American Railway, for a survey of,	241
relative to,	257
F.	
PUBLIC.	
Fees of jurors,	146
Fishermen, forfeitures for violations of act to secure the rights of, how recovered,	153
Forcible entry and detainer, process of, may be used in certain casses withou	
notice,	143
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.	
Farmington, certain lands set off from Industry and annexed to,	471
	5, 566

ş

INDEX.

Female Seminarg, Gorham Academy changed to,	518
Ferry Company, Cobscook, to incorporate,	495
Fisheries, salmon, shad and alewive, in the Kennebee river, to regulate,	574
Franklin Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	513
Wharf Company, to incorporate,	613
Freeport, part of, annexed to Brunswick,	543
RESOLVES.	
Falmouth, in favor of the town of,	222
Farmington Academy, half township of land granted to,	232
Farwell, A. B., in favor of,	277
Fish river road, for the repair of,	280
Fish river, for building a bridge across,	231
Fryeburg Academy, half township of land granted to,	232

G.

PUBLIC.

Governor and Council, supervising power of state prison, vested in,	161

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.

Gardiner, city of, authorized to aid in the construction of the Kennebec and	
Portland Railroad,	531
additional to incorporate,	576
authorized to regulate the harbor in said city,	564
school district number one, authorized to raise money for	
schools therein,	459
Gas Light Company, Bangor, to incorporate,	576
Saco and Biddeford, to incorporate,	547
Gerald, Lorenzo, and estate, set off from Canaan and annexed to Clinton,	487
Gorham Academy, changed to a female seminary,	518
Government, to provide for the expenditures of, 447	, 581
Grand Falls Dam Company, to incorporate, 475	, 565

RESOLVES.

Gibson, Samuel, in favor of,	279
Goberlell, John, in favor of,	213
Goulds' Academy, in Belfast, in favor of,	227
Gun house in Calais, Frontier Rifle Corps authorized to occupy,	233
Gun houses, providing for the sale of,	254

H_{\bullet}

PUBLIC.

Homesteads, exempt from attachment and levy or sale on execution,	204
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.	
Hallowell, to divide the town of,	507
city of, to incorporate,	584
town of, authorized to aid in the construction of the Kennebec	
and Portland Railroad,	530
Hartford, part of the town of, annexed to Canton,	488
Hemlock Island Bridge Company, to incorporate,	544
Hill Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	494
Hotel Company, Eastport, to incorporate,	445
Lewiston, to incorporate,	512
Howland and Maxfield, to divide the towns of,	491

1

RESOLVES.

Hallowell, valuation of,	275
Ham, Leonard, in favor of,	282
Hampden Academy, half township of land granted to,	256
Hancock plantation, in favor of,	244
Hanscom, Alpheus A., in favor of,	283
Harris, Samuel L., in favor of,	222
Hartland, town of, state tax abated,	214
Hayes, Loring D., in favor of,	277
Herrick, Oliver, in favor of,	229
Hinkley, Daniel B., in favor of,	241, 249
Hoar, William D., in favor of,	254
Huckins, John, in favor of,	277

Ι.

Ŋ

PUBLIC.

Insane persons under guardianship, relative to insolvent estates of,	154
Inspectors of state prison, monthly and quarterly visits of,	162
Insurance upon buildings used for public worship, how procured,	198
Insurance companies, mutual, fire and marine, act requiring the bank commis-	
sioners to examine into the condition of, repealed,	155
Institutes, teachers', formation and expenses of,	188
Intoxicating liquors, relative to common sellers of,	198

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.

Ice Company, Crystal, to incorporate,	477	
Industry, certain lands set off from and annexed to Farmington,	471	
Insurance Company, Portland Mutual Fire, additional to incorporate,		
St. Croix, to incorporate,	517	
Iron Company, Pembroke, to incorporate,	521	

RESOLVES.

Indians, Passamaquoddy, bounty on agricultural productions,		
in favor of certain members of,	214	
Penobscot, authorizing the sale of certain real estate, belonging to,	256	
for the promotion of the education of,	240	
Insane Hospital, payment of witnesses in the investigation of,	281	

J_{\bullet}

PUBLIC.

Judge of Probate, Oxford county, salary increased,	149
Penobscot county, salary increased,	150
Somerset county, salary increased,	153
Jurors' fees,	146
Justices of the judicial courts, orders of notice by,	139
supreme judicial court may grant reviews in civil actions com-	
menced and determined in the town courts for Waldo county,	153
of the peace and quorum, powers of, in case of vacancy in the	
office of justice and recorder of town courts,	144
DDTVATE AND SDECTAT	

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.

Justices of	thc	peace in	ı the	city	of	Augusta,	defining	g their	powers	in	certain	
cases,												477

RESOLVE.

Judicial courts, in favor of reorganizing,

283

K.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.

Kenduskeag Bank, capital stock reduced,	445
Kennebec Telegraph Company, to incorporate,	570
town of, to incorporate,	489
river, to regulate the salmon, shad and alewive fisheries in,	374
and Portland Railroad, certain cities and towns authorized to aid in	
the construction of,	530

RESOLVES.

Kennebec, town of, relative to the check lists in,	232
in favor of,	274
valuation,	275
Knapp, Sewall, in favor of,	248

L.

PUBLIC.

Lands of non-residents, notice for the sale of how estimated and paid,		151
public, additional in relation to,		202
reserved for public uses, care and custody of,		193
location of,	156,	203
Lien of mechanics and others on buildings, for labor and materials,	142,	204
Lime casks, description of,		157
Liquor, intoxicating, relative to common sellers of,		198
Literary institutions, relative to their government and discipline,		186
Location of public lots, reviews may be granted by the S. J. and D. courts,	,	156
reserved public lands,		203

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.

Lebanon Academy, to incorporate,	
Lewiston Falls Village Corporation, to incorporate,	509
Hotel Company, to incorporate,	512
Lincoln Bank, capital stock increased,	460
High School, name changed to Mattanawcook Academy,	449

RESOLVES.

Land Agent authorized to dispose of certain lands in Orient,	255
Lands, public, proceeds of, set apart as a fund for the payment of	the
public debt,	287
Lee, William S., in favor of,	277
Legislature, amendment of constitution relative to the meeting of,	242
for payment of committee of, who visited the state prison,	247
Linnell, Israel T. and others, in favor of,	228
Litchfield Liberal Institute, in favor of,	280
town of, valuation,	275
Lithographic views of interesting localities within the state, for obtaining,	240
Loan, temporary, in behalf of the state, authorized,	279
Lola, Attean, in favor of,	218
Long Island plantation, in favor of,	276
Lyon, Alpheus, interest on highway tax remitted,	220
	240, 286

ł

i

М.

The second state of the second s	10.001
	42, 204
Meeting-houses, parishes may procure insurance upon,	198
Mortgages on property in unincorporated places, where recorded,	155
Municipal Court in Bath, salary of judge,	158
Brunswick, established,	190
Rockland, established,	146
Mutual fire and marine insurance companies, act requiring the bank comm	is.
sioners to examine into the condition of, repealed,	155
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.	
Maine Bank, time for closing the concerns of, extended,	457
Manufacturers' and Traders' Bank, capital stock increased,	493
Manufacturing Company, Bates, to incorporate,	494
Franklin, to incorporate,	513
Hill, to incorporate,	494
Wilton, to incorporate,	564
Mariaville, to divide the town of,	453
Maxfield and Howland, to divide the towns of,	491
Meeting-house in North Yarmouth, additional authorizing the disposal of,	452
First Baptist, in Bath, authorizing the sale of,	56 5
Old Free, in Montville,	566
Merchants' Bank of Bangor, to incorporate,	456
Milltown Aqueduct Company, to incorporate,	567
Mousam Navigation Company, further time allowed to complete their i	
provements,	443
Muscongus cove, wharf in, authorized to be extended,	488
RESOLVES.	
	044
Madawaska plantation, in favor of,	244
Mars hill township, relative to taxes on certain lands in,	231
Mattawamkeag river, for repairing bridge across,	215
Merrill, Oliver B., in favor of,	227
Messages of Governor Dana,	295
Hubbard,	308
Military road, for the repair of,	226
Moose river, for building a bridge across,	287
<i>N</i> .	
PUBLIC.	
Notices for the sale of non-resident lands, how estimated and paid,	151
orders of, by judge of probate, relative to publication of,	145
justices of judicial courts,	139
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.	
Names of certain persons changed,	54, 549
Natural History, Portland Society of, to incorporate,	441
Navigation Company, Mousam, further time allowed to complete their i	
provements,	443
Narrows Bridge Company, at Bethel, to incorporate,	513
North Aroostook Agricultural and Horticultural Society, to incorporate,	455
North Haven, certain privileges granted to the islands composing the town	of, 436
North Yarmouth, to adjust and correct the valuation and state tax of,	435
additional authorizing the sale of the old meeting-house	in, 452
Norway Village Corporation, to incorporate,	572
В	-14-

RESOLVES.

No. 1, range 2, west of Kennebec river, interest on road tax abated, 217 No. 3, range 3, Somerset county, time for payment of taxes on, extended, 248

о.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.

Orrington, part of Bucksport, annexed to,

519

RESOLVES.

Orient, land agent authorized to dispose of certain lands in,	255
Orrington, town of, valuation,	278

P.

100000	
Parishes may procure insurance upon buildings used for religious purposes,	198
Personal estate, allowance of, to widow,	196
Persons falling into distress beyond the limits of towns, how provided for,	161
Plantations organized for election purposes, bonds of constables in, how made,	
executed and approved,	156
Police officers in cities, authorized to act as constables, in certain cases,	140
Pot and pearl ashes, penalty for shipping before inspected,	197
Probate, judge of, may allow property in the hands of executors, &c., to be	
insured,	158
notices, relative to the publication of,	145
Property mortgaged in unincorporated places, where recorded,	155
Public lands for settlement, how located and sold,	203
reserved, care and custody of,	193
lots, reviews may be granted by the S. J. and D. courts, in the pro-	
ceedings for the location of,	156
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.	
Pembroke Iron Company, to incorporate,	521
Penobscot Plank Road Company, to incorporate,	545
Perkins, state tax assessed upon the town of, for 1848,	438
Pickerel, to prevent the destruction of, in Sabattis pond,	474
Pier and wharf on Damariscotta river, authorizing the building of,	484
Portland, city of, additional to incorporate,	458
concerning elections in, 571,	572
authorized to grant further aid in the construction of the	
Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railroad,	461
Trustees of the Ministry at large in, to incorporate,	473
Marine Railway, additional to establish,	451
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, additional to incorporate,	450
Society of Natural History, to incorporate,	441
Widows' Wood Society, to incorporate,	439
RESOLVES.	
Parlin, Ira, in favor of,	255
Passamaquoddy Indians, bounty on agricultural productions,	233
in favor of certain members of,	214
Patricktown plantation, in favor of,	254
Pay roll of the house of representatives,	288
for the payment of,	294
of the senate,	285
for the payment of,	286

for the	payment of,	
---------	-------------	--

(S)

_

Penobscot Indians, sale of cartain real estate belonging to, authorized,	256
for the promotion of the education of,	240
Portland Light Infantry, in favor of,	220
Portsmouth Bridge, relative to,	246
Porus, Joseph, in favor of,	218
President Taylor, providing for the payment of expenses incurred in th	e
observance of the obsequies of,	231
Public lands, proceeds of, set apart as a fund for the payment of the public	c
debt,	287

R.

PUBLIC.

Ż

Railway corporations to pay certain fees and expenses of county commissioners,	199
Register of probate for Hancock county, salary increased,	156
Oxford county, salary increased,	149
Reporter of decisions of the supreme judicial court, his appointment, duties, &c.,	151
Reserved lands, care and custody of,	193
how located,	203
Reviews may be granted by the supreme judicial and district courts in the)
proceedings for the location of public lots,	156
Rockland, municipal court established,	146
Revised statutes, chapter 14, additional to, 151	, 201
51, to amend,	157
52, to amend,	197
89, additional to,	150
93, to amend,	197
99, to amend,	200
108, additional to,	196
123, additional to,	156
124, additional to,	135
125, to amend, 142	, 155
171, additional to,	135

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.

Railroad Company, Atlantic and St. Lawrence, capital stock increased,	442
city of Portland authorized to grant fur-	
ther aid in the construction of,	461
Bangor and Orono, additional to establish,	537
Buckfield Branch, number of directors limited,	581
Damariscotta, to incorporate,	478
Kennebec and Portland, certain cities and towns author-	
ized to aid in the construction of,	530
York and Cumberland, additional to establish,	459
Railway Company, Belfast Marine, to incorporate,	451
European and North American, to incorporate, 521,	567
Marine, and Cape Elizabeth Wharf, to incorporate,,	495
Portland Marine, additional to establish,	451
Richmond Bank, to incorporate,	575
town of, authorized to aid in the construction of the Kennebec	
and Portland Railroad,	530
Road Company, Penobscot Plank, to incorporate,	545
Umbagog Plank, to incorporate,	561
Rockland, name of East Thomaston changed to,	453
to supply the town with pure water,	538

RESOLVES.

Railway, European and North American, for a survey of,	241
relative to,	257
Readfield, town of, valuation,	275
Reform school, for the establishment and erection of,	239
report of committee,	234
Reports of the supreme judicial court, relative to,	229
Ring, Daniel, for payment of funeral expenses,	284
in favor of the heirs of,	278
Road, Baring and Houlton, in favor of,	216, 288
county, from Kingsbery to Moosehead lake, for repairing,	274
Dead river, for repairing,	280
Fish river, for repairing,	280
military, for repairing,	226
from township Letter D, to No. 11, range 5, for repairing,	283
Roberts, Thomas S., in favor of,	226
Rogers, Alphonso, lot of land granted to,	227
Roll of accounts,	223, 249
for the payment of,	226, 253, 282

S.

PUBLIC.

Salary of county attorney, Hancock,		156
Kennebec,		142
Oxford,		145
Penobscot,		150
Salary of judge of the municipal court in Bath,		.158
probate, Hancock county,		149
Penobscot county,		150
Somerset county,		153
Salary of register of probate, Hancock county,		156
Oxford county,		149
School agents, choice, powers and duties of, 163, 167	, 174,	177
committee, superintending, choice, oath, powers and		
duties of, 163, 164	, 169,	174
districts, their powers and obligations, 162	, 166,	173
instructors, duties and qualifications of,		178
supervisor, powers and duties,		164
Schools in certain plantations, relative to,		179
special provisions relating to the regulation and endowment of,		184
Secretary of the board of education, his election and duties,	182,	183
Sickness, persons falling into, beyond the limits of towns, how provided	for,	16 1
State prison, control and government of,		161
persons adjudged guilty of any offense punishable by cor	ifine-	
ment in, how bailed,		135
Steam boilers, to prevent the explosion of,		159
Supreme judicial court, for the publication of the decisions of,		151
further powers granted to, in cases of divorce,		150
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.		
Sabattis pond, to prevent the destruction of pickerel in,		474
Saco and Biddeford Gas Light Company, to incorporate,		547
Salmon, shad and alervive fisheries in Kennebec river, to regulate.		574

Salmon, shad and allowive fisheries in Kennebec river, to regulate, 574 School district number one, in Gardiner, authorized to raise money for the support of schools therein, 459

TM	DEX.	
TT4	DEA.	

4

N

School districts in Belfast, to make valid the doings of,		452
	ente la contra	446
town of, proceedings made valid,		488
Sedgwick, town of, valuation and state tax adjusted and corrected,		435
Seminary, Female, Gorham Academy changed to,	ł	518
Sidney, town of, set off to the North Kennebec Agricultural Society,		493
Smith, Joseph, authorized to extend his wharf in Muscongus cove,		488
South Berwick Bank authorized to receive money on deposit and lo	an the	
same as a savings institution,		476
Southport, name of the town of Townsend, changed to,		442
St. Croix Insurance Company, to incorporate,		517
State tax, to apportion and assess,		5 95
assessed upon the town of Perkins for A. D. 1848,		438
Steam Mill Company, Clark, to incorporate,		512
Steamboat Company, Eastern, to incorporate,		444
RESOLVES.		
Sanborn, Abraham, in favor of,		248
School fund, permanent, for the establishment of,		246
State Reform, for the establishment of,		239
report of committee,		234
laws, providing for the publication and distribution of,		279
Seminary, Westbrook, half township of land granted to,		244
Sockbasin, Joe, in favor of,		218
Snow, William R., in favor of,		247
State valuation,	273,	257
relative to,		216
State house, for the repair of,		274
prison, for payment of committee of the legislature, who visited,	:	247
for the repair of,		276
providing for the purchase of books for the inmates,		280
tax, for payment of clerks employed assessing,	-	283
St. Albans Academy, in favor of,		277
Supreme judicial court, reports of, relative to,		229

T_{\bullet}

PUBLIC.

Taxes, collection of, form of warrant from assessors to collector,	201
on cattle, sheep or swine, belonging to non-residents, how collected,	160
on non-resident lands, additional respecting,	151
Teachers' Institutes, formation and expenses of,	188
Title by descent of lands held by aliens,	197
Town Courts, additional establishing,	144
reviews granted, of civil actions commenced and determined in,	153
Turnpike and Bridge Corporations, relative to,	159
Turnpikes and Bridges, relative to the surrender of to public uses,	1 96

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.

Tax, state, to apportion and assess,	595
town of Brighton authorized to assess,	567
Taxes on unincorporated places in Franklin county, commissioners authoriz-	
ed to reassess,	519
Telegraph Company, Boston and Portland, to incorporate,	472
Kennebec, to incorporate,	570
Tilden, town of, to incorporate,	453

INDEX.

.

Topsham, town of, authorized to aid in the construction of the I	Kennebec
and Portland Railroad,	530
Town of Chelsea, to incorporate,	507
Kennebec, to incorporate,	489
Tilden, to incorporate,	453
West Gardiner, to incorporate,	485
Townsend, name of the town of, changed to Southport,	442
Trustees of the Ministry at large in Portland, to incorporate,	473

RESOLVES.

Talbot, J. C., in favor of,	277
Tax on town of Hartland abated,	214
Tax, 217, 215,	214
road, in plantation No. 1, R. 2, west Kennebec river, interest abated,	217
Taxes on certain lands in Mars hill township, relative to,	231
No. 3, R. 3, Somerset county, time for payment of taxes extended,	248
Taylor, President, providing for the payment of the expenses incurred in the	
observance of the obsequies of,	231
Tobin, Joseph, and others, tax on Chandler's gore, remitted to,	221
Treasurer of state, compensation for clerk hire,	243
authorized to dispose of United States stock,	278
make a temporary loan,	279
Trafton, Mark, in favor of,	281

U_{\bullet}

Unincorporated places, property mortgaged in, where recorded,		155
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.		
Umbagog Plank Road Company, to incorporate,		561
Union Academy, trustees of, authorized to dispose of their property,		542
Bank of Brunswick, to incorporate,		469
Unincorporated places in Franklin county, certain taxes reassessed,		519
RESOLVE.		
United States stock, treasurer of state authorized to dispose of,		278
ν.		
PUBLIC.		
Vehicles, regulation of, in cities,		140
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.		
Valuation and state tax of the town of Brooklin.		435
North Yarmouth,		435
Sedgwick,		435
Yarmouth,		435
Vassalborough, town of, annexed to the North Kennebec Agricultural a	and	
Horticultural Society,		493
Village Corporation, Farmington, to incorporate,	515,	566
Lewiston Falls, to incorporate,		500
Norway, to incorporate,		572
Waldoborough, to incorporate,		509
Vinalhaven, certain privileges granted to the islands composing the town of	of,	470

RESOLVES.

Valuation, state, relative to,	216
state,	257
state, resolve establishing,	273
of Augusta, Hallowell, Readfield, Winthrop and Litchfield,	275
of Bucksport,	278
of Bucksport,	278

₩.

PUBLIC.

Warden of state prison, annual exhibit and statement of accounts,	162
Warrant for the collection of taxes, form of,	201
Widow, allowance of personal estate to,	196

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.

Waldoborough Village Corporation, to incorporate,	509
Waterville Bank, to incorporate,	446
Weskeag Bank, to incorporate,	475
West Gardiner, town of, to incorporate,	485
Wharf Company, Franklin, to incorporate,	613
Wharf and Marine Railway Company, Cape Elizabeth, to incorporate,	495
in Muscongus cove, authorized to be extended,	488
Widows' Wood Society, Portland, to incorporate,	439
Wilton Manufacturing Company, additional to establish,	564
RESOLVES.	
Welley Saush T in favor of	057

Webber, Sarah T., in lavor of,	257
Westbrook Seminary, half township of land granted to,	244
Winthrop, valuation of the town of,	275
Whiting, Hannah, in favor of,	229
Whitney, Mrs. Lemuel B., in favor of,	247

Y.

PUBLIC.

th, education of, to provide for,	162
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL.	
Yarmouth, valuation and state tax,	435
York and Cumberland Railroad Company, additional to establish,	459

1